
 

 
 
 
 
Summons to Meeting 
 
Thursday 10 March 2022 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Friday 18 March 2022, 1.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber, Allerdale House 
 

Membership: 
  
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Co-Chair) Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (Co-

Chair) 
Councillor Markus Campbell-Savours Councillor Allan Daniels 
Councillor Patrick Gorrill Councillor Malcolm Grainger 
Councillor Iain Greaney Councillor Hilary Harrington 
Councillor Daniel Horsley Councillor Sally Lansbury 
Councillor Ron Munby MBE Councillor Paul Scott 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Gayle Roach on 01900 702502. 

 

Agenda 
 
1. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2022. 
  

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declaration of Interests   
 

 Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 

  



4. Questions   
 

 To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm on a working day, allowing two clear 
working days before the day of the meeting. 

  

5. Public Participation   
 

 To hear representations from members of the public on items which appear on 
the agenda – submitted in writing or by electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 
working days before the meeting. 

  

6. Quarter 3 Performance Report 2021/22  (Pages 7 - 32) 
 

7. Quarter 3 Finance Update Report   
 

 Report to follow. 
  

8. Affordable Housing Scheme Policy  (Pages 33 - 66) 
 

 Consideration of the draft Affordable Housing Scheme Policy documents.  
The scheme describes how the Council administers housing that bridges the gap 
between social rent and open market properties. The over-arching document 
details the policy context and outlines the process the Council uses to assess 
applications for affordable housing. Behind that document sits a suite of 
documents specific to each tenure of affordable housing – Affordable Rent, 
Discounted Sale, First Homes and Shared Ownership. The Housing Manager 
will be present to provide an overview and answer any questions. 

  

9. Feedback reports from Scrutiny Outside Bodies  (Pages 67 - 68) 
 

 To consider feedback reports from Council Representatives on other Scrutiny 
Bodies. 

  

10. Verbal Update on Local Government Reorganisation   
 

11. Forward Plan  (Pages 69 - 78) 
 

12. Work Programme and Outcomes Monitoring  (Pages 79 - 80) 
 

13. Task and Finish Group/Working Group Updates   
 

 

 
Chief Executive 
 

 
Date of Next Meeting: 

Friday 22 April 2022, 1.30 pm 

 

 
 



At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Council Chamber, 
Allerdale House on Friday 4 February 2022 at 1.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Co-Chair) Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (Co-

Chair) 
Councillor Markus Campbell-Savours Councillor Allan Daniels 
Councillor Patrick Gorrill Councillor Malcolm Grainger 
Councillor Iain Greaney Councillor Hilary Harrington 
Councillor Daniel Horsley Councillor Sally Lansbury 
Councillor Ron Munby MBE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Paul Scott 
 
Staff Present 
 
E Bundock, A FitzGerald, K Kerrigan, G Roach, A Smith, P Taylor and G Wilson 
 
356. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2021 were signed as a 
correct record. 
 

357. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared. 
 

358. Questions  
 
None received. 
 

359. Public Participation  
 
None received. 
 

360. Workington and Maryport Town Regeneration Programme Updates  
 
The Committee received a verbal update presentation from Kevin Kerrigan, 
Programme Director on the regeneration programme for Workington.  
They received information on the associated timeline, Heads of 
[...]
rs Grainger and Munby left the meeting   
  
362. Budget Scrutiny Task and Finish Group Report  

 
Councillor M Heaslip moved the report submitted by the Budget Scrutiny TFG. 
 
Following a short intense piece of work, carried out over three meetings during 
December 2021 and January 2022, the report set out the findings and 
conclusions of the Group which would then be presented to the Executive at 
their next meeting on 9 February 2022 ahead of their approval of the Budget. 
 
In conclusion, the Group were satisfied that the process to develop the draft 
budget proposals for 2022/23 had been robust and that many budget pressures 
and risks were being adequately identified and managed.    
 

Page 4



However, the Group did make the point that some aspects of the budget setting 
process for 2022/23 were unique.  As the last budget that Allerdale Borough 
Council would set members suggested that this would in effect become a 
baseline for service provision as we move into the new Cumberland Council in 
2023.  They therefore recommend to the Executive to reflect very carefully on 
any budgetary decisions taken in setting the 2022/23 budget that may be 
carried through to future budgets and impact on communities in Allerdale 
beyond 2023. 
 
Agreed 
 
That the report be approved and recommended to the Executive on 9 February 
2022. 
 

363. Verbal Update on Local Government Reorganisation  
 
The Strategic Advisor Corporate provided an update on the current position in 
relation to Local Government Reorganisation. 
 
The Structural Changes Order had been laid in Parliament and was thought to 
take approx. six weeks to go through the process. Once approved and received 
by the Cumbrian authorities two Joint Committees would need to be 
established, one for each new Shadow Authority. The membership and terms of 
reference of those had now been approved. 
 
Preparations were well underway for the elections to be held on 5 May 2022. 
 
Many workstreams were also very busy preparing for ‘Day 1 Readiness’, 
looking at everything that was required to be done before vesting day. Work 
was progressing but still lots to be done. 
 
Councillor M Campbell-Savours asked whether now would be a good time to 
take time to review the Constitution and suggested setting up a joint committee 
to make recommendations to be considered by the Joint Committee for the 
Cumberland Shadow Authority. 
Councillor M Heaslip seconded this and recommended it to be referred to the 
Allerdale Constitution Working Group. This was agreed. 
 

364. Forward Plan  
 
A verbal updated on the Forward Plan items was noted. 
 

365. Work Programme and Outcomes Monitoring  
 
The Chair reviewed the Work Programme 2021/22 and the following points 
were made; 

- Councillor M Heaslip to provide clarity on the item ‘Public value: How 
does this principle and concepts of best value and social value underpin 
our work  - or should underpin our successors work?’ and confirm 
whether it was still due for the 18 March meeting, 

Page 5



- The Chair agreed for the Committee to receive a written report from the 
Councils Climate Change Group for an annual update, to be considered 
at a future meeting. 
 

366. Task and Finish Group/Working Group Updates  
 
The Co-Chair provided a brief update on current TFGs; 

- Budget – was complete 
- Culture and Leisure Provision – work had begun and was on track to 

report back to the Committee at its March meeting, 
- Community Leadership and Engagement and Young People and 

Corporate Parenting – were still to get started 
   

 
The meeting closed at 4.10 pm 
 

Page 6



 

 

Allerdale Borough Council 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 18 March 2022 

Executive – 23 March 2022 

Quarter 3 Performance Report 2021/22 

Portfolio holder   Councillor Mike Johnson – Leader 

Councillor Marion Fitzgerald - Policy, Governance and 
People Resources Portfolio 

Report from Alex FitzGerald, Strategic Advisor – Corporate 
Ian Brogden, Strateg
[...]
he Delivery Plan are on track. During Q3 there has been 
additional work relating to the pandemic, such as paying out grants to businesses and Local 
Government Reorganisation. The KPIs in this report show the significant work of teams across the 
organisation to keep day to day services running as well as undertaking these tasks. 
 
Alongside this, we are moving forward with our regeneration programmes in Workington and 
Maryport as well as making progress on other key projects, including the Port of Workington 
scheme in collaboration with Cumbria County Council. 

 
Five projects/activities have seen some delays or issues: 
 
Progress strategic green infrastructure and biodiversity projects and encourage environmental 
volunteering. 
The issue here relates to the Siddick Pond Wetland Environment Grant. A re-tender exercise - following 
a previous zero-return of tenders in September – led to the receipt of only two tenders, which were very 
different in price and quality. We are now considering options for a way forward. 

 

                                                 
1 No fixed target figure. The pandemic situation has had a significant impact on a number of council 

services making target setting in some cases very difficult. In these cases we are not attributing a red, 
amber or green performance rating but will be tracking trends in performance and comparing to previous 
years where appropriate rather than measuring against a fixed target figure. 
2 No new data available at the time of reporting.  Some of these measures are only reported once a 
year, two have a time lag on the data.  

Page 11



2 

 

Further development of the Housing Company. 
Due to the impact of the pandemic and the LGR process, it is no longer be possible to progress the LHC 
initiative as initially planned. 

 
Ensure that the new Choice Based Lettings policy is introduced successfully. 
South Lakes District Council is continuing work to resolve IT software issues on behalf of partners. 

 
Deliver disabled facilities grants. 
Supply chain challenges in some areas of the DFG works are being monitored and we are 
planning to work with other local authority partners to find alternative solutions. 

 
Complete the commission for the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment 
(GTAA) and evaluate the outcome of the GTAA. 
The final draft report was received in December and partners were given time to provide final 
comments and request amendments. A final deadline for the report was agreed for early January 
2022. This is given an amber rating purely because production of the report missed its original 
deadline. 

 

Key performance indicators: 

There are 25 performance indicators attributed a RAG rating reported in quarter three of which: 

 72% were green (on or better than target) 

 16% were amber (close to target) 

 12% were red (off target) 
 
The majority of indicators attributed a RAG rating are on or better than target. Three are showing as 
red, which means they are off target and action is required to improve performance. Four measures 
are showing as amber, which means they are close to target and within the tolerance set. 
 
The percentage of Council spend on goods and services with local (Cumbrian) suppliers dipped to 
43.25%, against a target of 50% and is rated red. This followed figures of 52.63% in Q1 and 53.79% 
in Q2.  
 
This measure is generated by looking at what all Council departments buy in the quarter and the 
percentage of this spend in the local area. It is impacted when goods, services and supply are not 
available locally. Looking at spend data, the costs of utilities and agency staff has been higher this 
quarter and has affected the percentage of local spend negatively. It is, however, in line with the 
annual Q3 trend across the years. The Procurement team carries out training bi-monthly with staff to 
ensure officers responsible for commissioning are encouraged to engage with local markets. 
 
The othe
[...]
f enforcement services has resulted in a project to 
enable remote working and improve efficiency by introducing 
handheld devices to issue FPNs. Those devices will be delivered 
and operational by the end of January 2022. We have worked 
with Risual to map processes in customer services to review 
which activities and services can be made more efficient and to 
ensure that activities add benefits for internal and external 
customers. 

P
age 14



5 

 

Key projects/activities  Timescales 
Responsible 
Chief Officer 

Q2 
RAG 
status 

Q3 
RAG 
status 

Q3 commentary (and management action where red/amber) 

Review the Council’s procurement 
regime - especially in light of EU 
withdrawal and changes to the subsidy 
scheme 

by October 
2021 

Assistant 
CEx 
(Innovation & 
Commercial) 

G 

 
G 

 

The Procurement team submitted a response last year on behalf 
of all Cumbrian authorities to the Government’s green paper 
consultation for the proposed changes to procurement 
regulations. The Government has not yet issued an update or 
timescales for next steps. In the meantime, the Procurement 
team meets weekly with colleagues from all Cumbrian authorities 
as part of the LGR Strategic Commissioning, Procurement and 
Contracts workstream and has collated details of all current live 
contracts to prepare a Cumbria-wide contract register and 
procurement pipeline. It has worked with Cumbria Chamber of 
Commerce and local SMEs to advise them of the increasing 
emphasis on social value and carbon reduction in public sector 
procurements. 

Introduce new outdoor markets to 
provide an opportunity for new 
entrepreneurs, provide a service to 
residents and generate new council 
income 

By 
September 
2021 

Assistant 
CEx 
(Innovation & 
Commercial) 

A G 
The first Cockermouth outdoor weekly market was held on 
Sainsbury's car park on Friday, 3 December with the number of 
traders exceeding the initial forecast. 

Strategic planning activity      

Develop a financially secure 
strategy that provides a roadmap to 
self-sufficiency and builds on the 
Council’s transformation programme 

by 
November 
2021 

Chief Officer 
(Assets)/ 
Assistant 
CEx (Policy, 
Performance, 
Economic 
Strategy) 

G B 

This has not been progressed following further assessments of 
the work necessary to undertake LGR successfully. The council 
will still prioritise financial sustainability but embed this activity in 
other documents rather than a specific strategy. 

Review the council’s property and 
asset management strategy 

by October 
2021 

Chief Officer 
(Assets) 

A A 

This process has been suspended while work is ongoing with the 
LGR asset workstream, which is taking up a lot of resource time. 
The workstream will ensure the efficient transfer of assets to the 
new authority. 

P
age 15



6 

 

Key projects/activities  Timescales 
Responsible 
Chief Officer 

Q2 
RAG 
status 

Q3 
RAG 
status 

Q3 commentary (and management action where red/amber) 

Identify areas of collaboration with 
other local authorities especially in 
areas such as nuclear and tourism 

Ongoing 
Chief 
Executive 

G 

 
G 

 

The Council is in discussions with neighbouring councils about 
closer collaboration in a number of areas as we move towards 
LGR. These discussions are looking at how the councils can 
support each other with key staffing appointments. 

  

 

Key performance indicators 
2020/21 
actual 

Q1 
actual 

Q2 
actual 

Q3 
actual 

Trend Target 
Q3 

Progress and management action (where red/amber) 

Overall % of budget coming from 
balances 

Use of GF  
balances 

£71k against 
revenue 

expenditure £
18.1m 

Reported annually

Reduce 
over 

longer 
term 

The 2020/21 budget, as agreed in March 2020, did not 
identify any revenue budget to come from balances. The 
revenue outturn for 2020/21 shows that £71k of General 
Fund balances was used to support the revenue budget.  
The 2021/22 budget identifies £460k of GF balances to 
support the r
[...]
rough in areas with high instances of fly tipping, 
dog fouling and littering. Education and engagement activities 
have taken place including using leafletting, stencilling and 
signage in hot spot locations. A social media campaign is in 
place to promote education and enforcement. 
The authority’s efforts to make environmental improvements has 
seen it shortlisted in this year’s Keep Britain Tidy Awards. It is a 
finalist in the Initiative of the Year Award 2022 category for its 
#OperationRespect campaign, which has seen key partners 
work together to tackle fly-tipping and educate residents on the 
issue. 

Carry out recycling initiatives and 
educational campaigns to reduce 
waste 

Ongoing 
Chief Officer 
(Assets) 

G G 

The recycling rate was Q1 40.2% and Q2 40.4%. In the coming 
months we will be supporting the Recycle For Cumbria 
campaigns. January is a bulky and waste electronic equipment 
campaign; February and May will be compost awareness weeks; 
March will be food waste action week; April will be real nappy 
week and July will be plastic free July. 

Progress strategic green 
infrastructure and biodiversity 
projects and encourage 
environmental volunteering: Water 
Environment Grant projects at Siddick 
Pond; Northside allotment 
improvements; Workington Nature 
Partnership projects; development of 
'Get Cumbria Buzzing' sites (12 sites) 

Northside 
2021 
Other 
projects by 
2022 

Chief Officer 
(Assets) 

G A 

NORTHSIDE NON-STATUTORY ALLOTMENTS: We are 
working through issues relating to re-location of the two 
remaining tenants from the north to south side of the site.  
SIDDICK POND WETLAND ENVIRONMENT GRANT (WEG): 
The contract for the wetland habitat creation scheme element of 
the WEH programme was re-tendered following a zero-return of 
tenders through the first procurement exercise in September. 
This time, tenders were sent to 5 contractors (each one was 
contacted pre-tender) but only two submitted. We are now 

P
age 17



8 

 

Key 
[...]
0



21 

 

Key projects/activities Timescales Responsible 
Chief 
Officer 

Q2 
RAG 
status 

Q3 
RAG 
status  

Q3 commentary (and management action where red/amber) 

crisis period to remain in 
accommodation 

Deliver the Resilient Communities 
Fund – allocation of resources to 
support the community sector 

by March 
2022  

Assistant 
CEx (Policy, 
Performance
, Economic 
Strategy) 

G G 

The Resilient Communities Grant Scheme is being launched in 
Q4. This small scheme allows community groups/organisations to 
bid for up to £5,000 from the fund to support projects focussed on 
community wellbeing. 

Continue to build strong linkages 
with key community 
organisations  

Ongoing 
Chief 
Executive 

G G 

Allerdale Area Resilience Group meets regularly, and a Council 
officer is co-chair. Officers and members continue to attend other 
key partnerships and groups, such as the Allerdale Health and 
Wellbeing Forum and the Cumbria Poverty Working Group, as 
well as continuing regular liaison with a range of community 
groups and organisations through other fora, and operational 
activity. 

Complete the commission for the 
Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment 
(GTAA) and evaluate the outcome 
of the GTAA against the site 
allocation in the Local Plan Part 2 
and commission a review of the 
design study to reflect the new 
identified need. 

by 
September 
2021 

Assistant 
CEx (Policy, 
Performance
, Economic 
Strategy) / 
Chief Officer 
(Place and 
Governance) 

G A 
The final draft report was received in December. Partners were 
given time to read it, provide comments and request amendments. 
A final deadline for the report was agreed for early January 2022. 

Strategic planning activity      

Develop options for future 
provision of leisure services  

by March 
2022 

Chief Officer 
(Assets) 

G G 

The project has been paused as LGR is progressed. A report has 
been produced of work to date and taken to transformation board. 
Findings will be use
[...]
om hospital due 
to there being no social care packages. Also, staff absences due to Covid affected 
all hospitals. We received, a couple of meetings ago, a report on dental services and 
how the issue was now the shortage of patients! That is, people were afraid to visit 
as their perception was the service was closed or unsafe. That led on to discussions 
on communication and we as councillors could add our local insight and 
suggestions. 

West Cumbria continues to have a serious issue in being able to attract key 
professionals. I have been able to talk about how Allerdale Borough Council’s 
strategies with town development, sport and culture, all go towards making Allerdale 
a place where people will want to live and work. It’s not all about the lakes and fells. 

I now have an enhanced understanding of how the Committee holds the NHS 
services to account and the ability to listen and talk to senior leaders. As they get to 
know you, you can see they take note of particular issues and their responses the 
next time are more focused. Unfortunately I missed a couple of meetings due to 
family bereavements, one being a loss to pancreatic cancer and the level of care 
from the hospital was not the highest standard. This personal insight enabled me, 
without talking about my specific personal experience, to give focused feedback to 
the Chief Operating Officer, Peter Rooney. I have also been elected as Vice Chair at 
two of the Committee meetings. 

In conclusion, this is an important committee that requires investment in time and I 
hope to build on my experience in future, for the benefit of people in Allerdale. 

Councillor Andy Semple 

 

Cumbria Police and Crime Panel Joint Committee 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



These meetings are held on a quarterly basis. 

I have attended two meetings out of two. 

Representing the Council gives me a chance to raise points given to me by fellow 
councillors and keeps me up to date on what the Office of the PCC is doing. 

[...]
cy. 

Executive  
 
9 February 2022  
 
Council 
 
23 February 2022 

Open 
 
 

Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member: 
Policy, Governance and 
People Resources 
(Councillor Marion 
Fitzgerald) 

Nik Hardy, Assistant 
Chief Executive (Policy, 
Performance and 
Economic Strategy) 
 
nik.hardy@allerdale.gov
.uk 

Governance Updates 
 
Non-Key Decision 

 
 
 
 
Council 
 
23 February 2022 

Open 
 
 

Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member: 
Policy, Governance and 
People Resources 
(Councillor Marion 
Fitzgerald) 

Sharon Sewell, Chief 
Officer (Place and 
Governance) and 
Monitoring Officer 
 
sharon.sewell@allerdale
.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder 
updates (non-key) 
 
Non-Key Decision 

 
 
 
 
Council 
 
23 February 2022 

Open 
 
 

Leader and Executive 
Member: Economic 
Growth, Community 
Development and 
Placemaking (Councillor 
Mike Johnson) 

Alex FitzGerald, Senior 
Policy and Improvement 
Officer 
 
alex.fitzgerald@allerdale
.gov.uk 

Consideration for 
Project Business 
Cases for the 

 
 
 

Part exempt 
 
 

Leader and Executive 
Member: Economic 
Growth, Community 

Kevin Kerrigan, 
Programme Director for 
Workington 

P
age 71



Workington Town Deal 
 
Key Decision 

 
Executive 
 
1 March 2022 

Development and 
Placemaking (Councillor 
Mike Johnson) 

 
kevin.kerrigan@allerdal
e.gov.uk 

Quarter 3 Performance 
Report 2021/22 
 
Non-Key Decision 
 
A report detailing 
performance against the 
Council Strategy 
Delivery plan 2021/22 at 
the end of Quarter 3 
2021/22. 

 
 
 
 
Executive 
 
23 March 2022 

Open 
 
 

Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member: 
Policy, Governance and 
People Resources 
(Councillor Marion 
Fitzgerald), Leader and 
Executive Member: 
Economic Growth, 
Community 
Development and 
Placemaking (Councillor 
Mike Johnson) 

Alex FitzGerald, Senior 
Policy and Improvement 
Officer 
 
alex.fitzgerald@allerdale
.gov.uk 

Quarter 3 Finance 
Report Oct to Dec 2021 
 
Key Decision 
 
To inform members of 
the Council’s financial 
performance against 
budget for the period 
April to December 2021 
along with the forecast 
position to 31 March 
2022 

 
 
 
 
Executive 
 
23 March 2022 

Open 
 
 

Executive Member: 
Finance and Legal 
(Councillor Colin 
Sharpe) 

Catherine Nicholson, 
Chief Officer (Assets) 
and S151 Officer 
 
catherine.nicholson@all
erdale.gov.uk 

Local Development 
Scheme 
 

 
 
 

Open 
 
 

Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member: 
Policy, Governance and 

 
 
 

P
age 72



Key Decision 
 
The Council is required 
to publish an up to date 
Local Development 
Scheme which sets out 
the scope and key 
milestones relating to 
the planning policy work 
programme. 

 
Assistant Chief 
Executive (Policy, 
Performance and 
Economic Strategy) 
 
31 March 2022 

People Resources 
(Councillor Marion 
Fitzgerald) 

Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 
 
Key Decision 
 
A strategy setting out 
the council's approach 
to tackling and 
preventing 
homelessness and 
rough sleeping in 
Allerdale. 

 
 
 
 
Executive 
 
20 April 2022 

Open 
 
 

Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member: 
Policy, Governance and 
People Resources 
(Councillor Marion 
Fitzgerald) 

Alex FitzGerald, Senior 
Policy and Improvement 
Officer 
 
alex.fitzgerald@allerdale
.gov.uk 

Council Strategy 
Delivery Plan 2022/23 
 
Key Decision 

 
 
 
 
Executive 
 
20 April 2022 

Open 
 
 

Leader and Executive 
Member: Economic 
Growth, Community 
Development and 
Placemaking (Councillor 
Mike Johnson) 

Nik Hardy, Assistant 
Chief Executive (Policy, 
Performance and 
Economic Strategy) 
 
nik.hardy@allerdale.gov
.uk 

Capital Investment 
Strategy 2022/23 

Executive  
 

Open 
 

Executive Member: 
Finance and Legal 

Catherine Nicholson, 
Chief Officer (Assets) 

P
age 73



 
Key Decision 
 
To present the Capital 
Investment Strategy 

23 March 2022  
 
Council 
 
18 May 2022 

 (Councillor Colin 
Sharpe) 

and S151 Officer 
 
catherine.nicholson@all
erdale.gov.uk 

Revenue Outturn 
2021/22 
 
Key Decision 
 
To inform member
[...]

his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 78



  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Work Programme 2021-2022    

Last updated: 19/01/2022 

 

Date   Agenda items  Further Information 

Friday 18 
March 
 

Q3 Performance and financial 
management reports 

The Committee will consider reports relating to 
financial and overall performance for the 
October-December period, identifying any 
aspects requiring further detailed 
consideration. 

Reports from representatives to other 
scrutiny bodies.  
There are a number of other scrutiny 
bodies which the Council is represented 
on. 

Councillor representatives asked to provide 
updates on their work for: 
Cumbria LEP Scrutiny Board 
Cumbria Police and Crime Panel Joint 
Committee 
Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee 
Sellafield sites stakeholder group 

Affordable Housing Scheme Policy An opportunity to consider the policy 
documents which outline the process we use to 
assess applications for affordable housing 
before being adopted as policy 

Friday 22 
April 
 

Report from Culture and Leisure 
Provision Task and Finish Group 
 

To agree the report and any recommendations 
to submit to Executive and/or Council. 

Report from Young People and Corporate 
Parenting Task and Finish Group 

To agree the report and any recommendations 
to submit to Executive. 

Report from Community Leadership and 
Engagement Task and Finish Group 

To agree the report and any recommendations 
to submit to Executive and/or Council. 

Cumbria Safety Partnership (to include 
Local Focus Hub) 

Annual review 

Climate Change Annual Update To receive a written update report from the 
Councils Climate Change Group  

Public Value: How does this principle and 
concepts of Best Value and Social Value 
underpin our work - or should underpin 
our successors work? 

Report and or presentation followed by 
discussion. 

Annual work programme 2022-2023 Consideration of items for the work programme 
during the next municipal year. 

 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Quarter 3 Performance Report 2021/22
	Appendix A for Quarter 3 Performance Report 2021/22

	8 Affordable Housing Scheme Policy
	1 2022 01 DRAFT - Affordable Rent Document
	2 2021 11 DRAFT - Discounted Sale Document
	3 2021 11 DRAFT - First Homes Document
	4 2021 11 DRAFT - Shared Ownership Document

	9 Feedback reports from Scrutiny Outside Bodies
	11 Forward Plan
	12 Work Programme and Outcomes Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Council Chamber, 
Allerdale House on Friday 18 March 2022 at 1.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
 Councillor Michael Heaslip (Co-Chair) 
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Patrick Gorrill 
Councillor Iain Greaney Councillor Daniel Horsley 
Councillor Paul Scott  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes 
Councillor Markus Campbell-Savours, Councillor Malcolm Grainger, Councillor Hilary 
Harrington and Councillor Sally Lansbury 
 
Staff Present 
 
A FitzGerald, N Hardy, G Roach and A Smith 
 
 
425. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2022 were signed as a correct 
record. 
 

426. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared. 
 

427. Questions  
 
None received. 
 

428. Public Participation  
 
None received. 
 

429. Quarter 3 Performance Report 2021/22  
 
Members considered the Quarter 3 performance report for 2021/22 which 
reported progress on the key projects and activities and corporate KPIs which 
are based on Council Strategy Delivery Plan.  
 
Members raised comments in relation to auditing of grant allocations, the Otley 
Road Scheme in Keswick, the future of the AIP as part of the LGR process, 
disabled facilities grants and payments to local Cumbrian businesses. 
 
Regarding the KPI ‘Review the council’s property and asset management 
strategy’ members asked whether arrangements were still in place to make 
community asset transfers?. 
It was explained that yes arrangements were still in place through the Councils 
Acquisitions and Disposals Policy. 
 



In relation to the KPI ‘Progress strategic green infrastructure and biodiversity 
projects and encourage environmental volunteering’ members enquired about 
the status on the Northside non-statutory allotments. 
It was explained issues were still being worked through with the two remaining 
tenants. 
 
Members also asked what was the plan for the Water Environment Grant?.  
Officers agreed to get a response from the relevant team on what options were 
available for moving forward. 
 
In relation to the Maryport Regeneration Programme members asked for an 
update on the plans, in particular following the change around the Empire Yard 
project and on contingencies in relation to increasing costs. 
 
Officers provided the following response ‘although the scheme will not be 
progressing as originally planned it is proposed to continue with the planned 
acquisition of the land at the centre of the scheme with the aim of creating an 
open accessible space that can be used for parking, markets, and access. The 
council may need to resort to Compulsory Purchase to acquire the land. It is 
also important to say that the funding element for the Empire Yard will not be 
lost from the Maryport programme. 
Every Future High Street scheme in the country has been affected by an 
increase in construction costs. By amending the scope of the Empire Yard 
project this will release funding and ensure that key projects including, The 
Carlton, The Wave, Christchurch and public realm will still be delivered to a high 
standard’. 
 
In relation to KPI ‘Complete the commission for the Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment and evaluate the outcome against the site 
allocation in Local Plan Part 2’, members asked what the plan was now that the 
draft report had been received. 
 
It was explained that from the Assessment report it was clear that a single site 
would not address the accommodation issues currently being experienced in 
Workington therefore, the Council had commissioned a further study from the 
same company to go back and look at what other solutions could work and be 
accepted in our area. It was hoped that piece of work could be completed in a 
couple of months and therefore Scrutiny asked for the item to be included in the 
next years’ work programme for consideration. 
 
Agreed 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

430. Quarter 3 Finance Update Report  
 
The Finance update report for quarter three was noted. 
 

431. Affordable Housing Scheme Policy  
 
The Housing Manager provided the Committee with a verbal presentation on a 
review of the Councils Affordable Housing Scheme Policy documents. 



A review had been carried out to streamline current policies, provide 
consistency and formalise the Council guidance as a policy document. 
All draft documents had been sent to key stakeholders for feedback. 
 
Once the consultation exercise had closed on 25 March 2022 the draft 
documents were to be considered for adoption by the Executive on 20 April 
2022. 
 
Agreed 
 
That the update presentation and draft documents be noted. 
 

432. Feedback reports from Scrutiny Outside Bodies  
 
The Committee noted update reports for the Council representatives who sat on 
the following outside bodies: Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee, Cumbria 
Police and Crime Panel Joint Committee and the West Cumbria Site 
Stakeholders Group. 
 
It was noted that a report had not been received on the Local Enterprise 
Partnership Scrutiny Board. 
 

433. Verbal Update on Local Government Reorganisation  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance and Economic Strategy) 
provided an update on the current position in relation to Local Government 
Reorganisation. 
 
The Structural Changes Order (SCO) had now passed through Parliament and 
had been signed by the Minister today 18 March 2022 which meant it was now 
in force. 
The SCO sets out the process of creating the two new councils and provided 
the legal basis on which to implement the change to local government 
structures. It confirms the details and puts them into law. 
 
It was also noted that the first meeting of the Cumberland Joint Committee was 
now confirmed to take place on 30 March 2022, with two further dates pencilled 
in if required on 14 April and 12 May. 
 

434. Forward Plan  
 
The forward plan was noted. 
 

435. Work Programme and Outcomes Monitoring  
 
The Chair reviewed the work programme and provided the following  

- The Culture and Leisure Provision TFG was on track to report back to 
Committee in April, 

- The Community Leadership and Engagement TFG also on track to report 
back in April, 



- The Young People and Corporate Parenting TFG for various reasons 
had not been able to meet therefore this work was to be moved on to the 
work programme for 2022-23, 

- The Public Value item was also to be moved on to the 2022-23 
programme. 

 
Members were reminded of an upcoming informal session arranged for 24 
March to begin discussions on work programme items for the next year. 
 
Following a request sent out to the wider Council membership for suggested 
items for consideration one suggestion had been made, which was to look at 
the issue around the shortage of GPs in Workington.  
The Committee members agreed to include that item on the draft list and also to 
include dentists. 
 

436. Task and Finish Group/Working Group Updates  
 
An update on the current TFGs was provided in the previous item. 
 

The meeting closed at 3.07 pm 
 


